

No. 17-71

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND  
WILDLIFE SERVICE, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF CAUSE OF ACTION  
INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
JOHN J. VECCHIONE  
*Counsel of Record*  
KARA E. MCKENNA  
CYNTHIA F. CRAWFORD  
CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE  
1875 Eye Street N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 499-4232  
John.Vecchione@causeofaction.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

April 30, 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of the Argument .....	2
Statement of the Case .....	4
Argument .....	8
I. The Service’s decision not to exclude Unit 1 from a critical habitat designation is subject to judicial review .....	8
A. The Fifth Circuit failed to apply the “strong presumption” of judicial re- viewability of agency actions.....	8
B. This Court has recognized that the ex- ception for agency actions committed to agency discretion under § 701(a)(2) is narrow and requires “careful exam- ination” of the underlying statute.....	12
C. The language of 16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(2) and overall structure of the ESA do not preclude judicial review .....	15
D. The Fifth Circuit failed to conduct the sort of “careful examination” required to establish that judicial review is pre- cluded under § 701(a)(2).....	18
Conclusion.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	12
<i>Aina Nui Corp. v. Jewell</i> , 52 F. Supp. 3d 1110 (D. Haw. 2014).....	21
<i>Bear Valley Mutual Water Co. v. Jewell</i> , 790 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2015).....	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bldg. Indus. Ass’n of the Bay Area v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 792 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Cape Hatteras Access Pres. Alliance v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 731 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2010).....	21
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	10, 12, 13, 18
<i>Dickerson v. Sec’y of Defense</i> , 68 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	16
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992) .....	14
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of N. Cal. v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 2006 WL 3190518 (E.D. Cal. 2006).....	20, 21
<i>ICC v. Locomotive Engineers</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987).....	14
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993).....	13, 14
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	3, 8, 9, 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	18
<i>Mulloy v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 410 (1970).....	16
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 701 <i>et seq.</i>	
§ 701(a) .....	9
§ 701(a)(1).....	11, 12
§ 701(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 702 .....	9
§ 704 .....	9
§ 706 .....	9
§ 706(2).....	9
Endangered Species Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 1531 <i>et seq.</i>	
§ 1532(5)(A)(i).....	4
§ 1532(5)(A)(ii).....	4
§ 1533(a)(1).....	4
§ 1533(a)(3)(A).....	4
§ 1533(b)(1)(A).....	4
§ 1533(b)(2).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
REGULATIONS	
75 Fed. Reg. 31387 (June 3, 2010).....	5
76 Fed. Reg. 59774 (Sept. 27, 2011).....	5
77 Fed. Reg. 35118 (June 12, 2012).....	5, 6, 7, 18
